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STATE OF NEW YORK supnm COURT
ESSEX COUNTY »
LEWIS FAMILY FARM, INC.,
Plaintiff, | AFFIRMATION
V..
Index No. 000498-07
ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY, | RJI No. 15-1-2007-0153

Defendant.

SARAH REYNOLDS, an attorney llcensed to practice law in the
courts of the State of New York, affirms under penalty of
perjury:

1. I am an attorney for the Adirondack Park Agency (the
“Agency) and work in the Agency% enforcement program. In this
role, I am responsible for administrative enforcement of the
Agency's laws and regulatione, including in the Town of Essex,
Essex County.

2. I make this affirmation in support of the Agency’s
Motion to Dismiss this matter. I am‘familiar with the facts of
the matter based on my review of Agency files and my settlement
discussions and exchange of settlement correspondence with Lewis
Family Farm, Inc. and its attorneys. |

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
3. The Agenqra motion'heréin seeks: (1) dismissal of this

\

declaratory judgment actioh for lack of aubject matter
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jurisdiction, prematurity,“;nd failure to state a cause of action
puréuant to CPLR § 3211(7) because Agriculture and Markets Law
§ 305-a does not preclude the Agéncy from requiring a permit for
subdivision of land and constfﬁction of single family dwéllings;
and (2) dismissal of plaintiffs request for.injunctive relief.

4. Plaintiff's aqtion and this responding motion arise
‘from Lewis Family Farm, Inc. (“the Lewis Farm®)’s subdivision of
and construction of three single family dwellings on a Resource
Management property within ;hé'deéignated Boquet River
“Recreational River‘area,in the Town of Essex, éssex County.

STATﬁTORY FRAMEWORK

5. The Official Adirondack Park Land Use and Development
Plan Map classifies private lands in the Adirondack Park under
the following land use categories: “Hamlet," “Moderate Intensity
Use,” “Low Inﬁensity Use,” “Rural Use,” “Resource Management,” and
“Industrial Use.” 'Executive Law §ﬁ805.

6. Resource Management lands “are those lands where the
need to protect, manage and enhance forest, agricultural,
recreational and open space resoufces is of paramount importance

because of overriding natural resource and public

considerations.” Executive Law § 805(3) (g).
The Adirondack Park Agency Act
7. Executive Law § 809(2) (a) requires individuals and

corporations to obtain a permit from the Agency prior to the
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undertaking of any Clases A regional_project or the undertaking. of
any Class B regional project in any town not governed by an
Agency-approved local land use program in the Adirondack Park.

8. The Town of Essex does not have an Agency-approved

local lahd use program.

9. + Pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 570.3(ai) (1), “undertake” is

defined as the: ‘
commencement of a material disturbance of land,
including .. clearing of building sites, excavation
(including excavation for the installation of
foundations, footings and septic systems), .. or any
other material disturbance of land preparatory or
‘incidental to a proposed land use or development or

subdivision. . -,

10. Executive Law §/810(i) (e) lists the Class A regional
projects in a Resource Management land use areé that require an
Agency permit pursuant to Executive Law § 809(2)(a).. These
projects include, inter alia, any subdivision of land (and all
land uses and development felated tHereto) involving two or more
lots, parcels or sites. Executivé Law § 810(1) (e) (3).

11. Pursuant to Executive Law § 802(63), a “subdivision”
s: |

any division of land. into two or more lots, parceis, or

sites .. for the purpose of .. any form of separate

ownership or occupancy (including any grading, road
".construction, installation of utilities or other

- improvements or any other land use and development
preparatory or. incidental to any such division) ..




498 Page 12 of 71

Y | M

12. 9 NYCRR § 570.3(eh)(3) deflnes a subdivision into sites
as ocqurring ‘where one or more new dwelling(s) or other
principal building(s) is to be constructed on a parcel already
containlng at least one exlstlng dwelling or other principal
building, and regardless of whether the exlstlng bullding is
proposed to be removed after completion of the new building(s).”

In addition, 9 NYCRR § 573.6(e) states that, where an “exieting
dwelling will not be removed until after the new dwelling is
emplaced or constructed, an Agency permit is required for the
‘subdivision into sites' which would result if the subdivision is
a class A or class B regional project as provided in Section 810
of the Adirondack Park Agency Act.”

13. Executive Law § 810(2) (d) lists the Class B regional
projects in a Resource ManegEment[land use area that are subject
to Agency review/in the Tde‘of,Eseex pursuant to Executive Law §
809(2) (a) . These projects inelude, inter alia, the construction
of any new single family dwelling. Executive Law § 810(2) (d) (1).

14. Executive Law § 802(58) defines a “single femily
| dwelling” as “any detached building containing one dwelling unit,

not including a mobile home.”
The Wild, Scenic, and Recreational
River System Act and 9 NYCRR § 577
15. The Wild, Scenic, and Recreational River System Act

(the “Rivers Act”) was enacted pursuant ter legislative finding
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that “many rivers of thefstate,vwi;h‘their jimmediate environs,
possess outstanding“naturél,‘scenic, historic, ecological and
recreational values.” ECL § 15-2701(1).

16. The Rivers Act was enacted to implement a public policy
“that certaih selected rivers of the state which, with their
immediate environs, poésess the aforementioned charaéteristics,
shall be preserved in free-flowing condition and that they and
ﬁheir immediate environé shall be protected for'the benefit and
enjoymént of present and future generatiohs." ECL § 15-2701(3).

17. Section 15-2705 of the Rivers Act states that “the
functions, péwers and duties encsmpasséd_by this section shall be
veéted in the Adirondabk phrk‘agénéy as to any privately owned
part of a river area within the Adirondack park as defined by law
which may become part of this system.” Section 15-2709(1) states
that, wiﬁhin the Adirondack Park, the Adirondack Park Agency
“shall make and enfbrée regulations necessary for the management,
.protection, and enhancement of and control of land use and
development in the.Wild, scenic and recreational river areas.”

| 18. Pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 577.4(a), “no person shall
undertake a rivers project without first obtaining an agency
permit.”

19. 1In recreational river areas, rivers projects include,
_iggggvglig, all subdiviSiOhs'of”iaﬁd ih Resource Management land

use areas. 9 NYCRR § 577.5(c) (1).




498 Page 14 of 71 _ .
™ | &

i

20. In recreationél-rivér é:eas, rivers projects include,
inter glig,ball lénd usééﬁand dévéiopments classified compatible
uses by the-Adirondack Park lénd use and development plan in
Resource Management land use areas. 9 NYCRR § 577.5(c) (1).

21. Pursuant to Section 805(3) (g) (4) of the Adirondack Park
Agency Act, single family dwellings constitute compatible uses in

Resource Management land use areas.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

22, On December 5, 2005,‘the Agenqrs Counsel John Banta,
Deputy Director for the Regulatory Programs Division Mark |
Sengenberger, and then-Executive pirector Richard Lefebvre
visited the Lewis Férh with S;B..Léwis. During this visit, these

%

Agency staff members'adﬁﬁged Mr§ Lewis that construction of any
- new single family dwelling on the Resource Management portion of
the Lewis Farm property, including the construction of a dwelling
fo: farmworker housing, would require a permit from the Agehcy.
See Affidavit of John Banta.
23. The administrative enforcement matter was initiated as

a result of a telephone call on March 19, 2007, between Barbara
Lewis and Agency staff'meﬁber John Quinn. Mrs. Lewis telephoned
Mr. Quinn in relation to a previously submiﬁted application for a
permit for comstruction of single,family dwellings in a Resource
Management area on the ngis Férm ?roperty. DuFing this

telephone call, Mrs. LeWiéiadm;tted that construction had already
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begun on the houses, and Mr. Quinn stated that this comstituted a
violation of law and that he would forward the matter to the
Agency’'s enforcement program for resolution. See Affidavit of
John Quinn and accompanying exhibits.

24. Upon receipt of a'PotenFial Violation Reporﬁ from Mr.
Quinn, Douglas.Miller‘of the Agendy% enforcement program
conducted a site visiﬁ on March 28, 2007, and determined that
foundations had been constructed for three new single family
dwellings located immediatgly to'tpe north and east of.the

)

~intersection of Whéilons‘éay:Road and Cﬁristiaﬁ Road on the Lewis
Farm property. These foundations were established on the.
Resource Management portioh of the Lewis Farm's lands and are
within the designated Boquet River Recreational River area. See
Affidavit of Dougias Miller and éccompanying exhibits.

25.  Further investigation by Mr. Miller revealed that one
of these new dwellinés is located in the immediate vicinity of a
pre-existing dwelling planned for removal by the Lewis Farm;
however, the pre;existing dwelling had not been removed.

26, Eased on these facts, Mr. ‘Miller and I, in consultation
with other Agency staff,;Canludedfthat the undertaking of
construction of each of tﬁése singie family dweilings constitutes
a violation of the subdivision permitting requiremenﬁé of §
809(2)ka) and § 810(1) (e) (3) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act

and of 9 NYCRR § 577.5(c) (1) [implementing the Rivers Act]. 1In
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addition, staff conéludgd*that thé undertaking of construction of
each of the two single family dwellings not intended as
replacement structures constitutes a violation of § 809(2) (a) and
§ 810(2) (d) (1) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act and of 9 NYCRR
577.5(c) (1) .

27. On May 14, 2007, I sent a proposed Settlement Agreement
to Lewis Family Farm, Inc., allég;ng the abqve-referenced
violations and seeking submission to the Agency of an after-the-
fact permit application for the‘construction of the three. new
single family dwellings located to the north and east of the
intersection of Whallons‘Bgy Road and Chriétian Road and a
$10,000 civil penalty.i3ﬁﬁcopy of Ehié Settlemént Agreement is
attached hereto as Exhibit A,

; ' 28. I also sent a letter explaining the alleged violations
| with the proposed Settlement Agreement. A copy of this
explanatory letter. is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

29. On May 15, 2007, I spoke with Barbara Lewis to explain
the terms of the proposed settlement. During this conversation,
.Barbara Lewis requestéd‘deletion of the civil penalty requirement

from the proposed agreement.

30. Barbara Lewis telephoned ne on at least one other
occasion in late’May and.again requested relief from the civil

penalty requirement in the proposed settlement.
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31. On'May 24, 2007, I joined my supervisor, Paul Van Cott,
Esq on a teleconference call with John Greenthal, attorney for
Nixon Peabody LLP and counsel for Lew1s Family 'Farm, Inc. During
‘this conversation, Mr. Greenthal requested a reduction in the
civil penalty amount or a suspension of the civil penalty pending
compiiance with the permitting process and requirementsu

32, On June 1, 2007, Doﬁglas Miller and I met with Barbara
Lewis and David Cook, attorney for Nixon Peabedy LL? and counsel
for Lewis Family Farm, Inc.

33. During the meeting on June 1, 2007, Mr. Miller and I
informed Barbara Lewis and David Cook that staff was prepared to
review the single family dwellings through the Agency’s after- |
the-fact permit review prqcese,;previded that the Lewis Farm
agree to pay a'$10,000;Ci?il_penaity'or contribute a comparable
amount of money toward an appropriate environmental benefit
project. We informed Barbara Lewis and her counsel that staff
allows for after-the-fact permitting as an option during
'settleﬁent negOtiations only where staff in the Agency's
permitting division has advised that the project at issue may be
approvable. While Mr. Miller aﬁd.I stated in this meeting that
it appeared the dwellings would likely be approved in their
current locations if an'after-the-fact permit application were
submitted phrsuant to the proﬁosedesettlement Agreement, we never

guarénteed.the results ef the permitting process or indicated
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that environmentally pfotective'conditions would not be imposed
if the houses were approved.

34. On June 15, 2007, I received a letter from David Cook
reﬁuesting the issuance of a permit without a civil penalty. A
copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

35. On June 18, 2007, I again spoke with David Cook, who
requested that the Agency allow the homes to be installed before
June 30, 2007, provided that the Farm place $10,000 into an
eacfow account, - where the money céuld be held pending resolution
of the enforcement matter.

36. On June 19, 2007, I informed David Cook that the
Agencfé settlement proposal remained unchanged, i.e., that Lewis
Family Farms, Inc. would need to obtain an after-the-fact permit
from the Agency priorlto constructing the houses and pay a
penalty of $10,000 for the violations.

37. On June 20, 2007, the Agency received a letter froml
Mark McKenna, Project Manager for the farm housing project. 1In
this letter, Mr. McKenna takes “full responsibility for the
project” and any related violations. A copy of this letter is
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

38. On June 27; 2007, the Agency's Counsel received a cali
from Ronald Jackson, Supéfvisbr fof the Town of‘Essex, stating
that construction work had recommenced on the new housing sites.

See, Affidavit of John Banta.

10
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39. As of the date of this'affirﬁation; the violations
élleged by Agency staff against Lewis Family Farms, Inc. have not

been administratively résélvéd Byfsettlement or otherwige.

Absent resolution of théﬂailéged vioclations by settlement, Agency
staff would normally commence a formal administrative enforcement
proceeding pufsuant to 9 NYCRR Part 581 to obtain a determination
from the Agency' Enforcement Committee regarding the alleged
violations, appropriaté relief and civil penalties.

Dated: July.20, 2007
Ray Brook, New York

11
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STATE or NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

In the matter of the ‘apparent .
violations of § 809(2) (a) of
the Adirondack Park Agency Act’

. and 9 NYCRR § 577 by:

- SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
LEWIS FAMILY FARM, INC. . Agency File #E2007-041

Respondent, on lands situated in -
the Town of Essex, Eseex County

(Tax
LUA:

Map Parcel 49.3-2-27)
‘Resource Management/Hamlet/Rural Use

‘Pursuant to Section 809(2) (a) of the Adirondack Park Agency

Act, a. permlt is required from the Adirondack Park Agency:
prior to the construction of any single family dwelling on

- Resource Management lands in the Adlrondack Park.

" Pursuant to Sectlon 809(2)(a) of the Adirondack Park Agency’

Act, a permit is required from the Adirondack Park Agency
prior to the undertaklng of any subdivision of Resource

~ Management 1ands in the Adirondack Park

Pursuant to Section 577 of Adlrondack Park Agency

‘regulatlona,'a pexrmit is required from the Adlrondack Park

Agency prior to the construction of a single family
dwelling on Resource. Management lands within any designated
recreatlonal rlver area in the Adlrondack Park

Pursuant to Section 577 of Adirondack Park Agency
regulations, a permit is requlred from the Adirondack Park
Agency prior to the undertaklng of any.subdivision of
Resource Management 'lands within any designated.

: recreatlonal river area in- the Adlrondack ‘Park.

-Agency 1nvest1gatlon reveals that Respondent has undertaken

the construction of two post-1973 single family dwellings
on Tax Map Parcel 49.3-2-27 (“Lot 27%). These dwellings
are located immediately to the north and east of the

o intersection of Whallons Bay Road and Christian Road on- the
'subject property. No permit was obtained from the Agency

prior to the undertaking of the. constructlon of these two
single family dwellings.
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Agency investigation reveals that Respondent has undertaken
a subdivision into sites of the subject property pursuant
to the construction of the two post-1973 gingle family
dwellings described in Paragraph 5 above, as well as the
construction of a third, proposed replacement single family
dwelling also located immediately to the north and east of

- the 1ntersect10n of Whallons Bay Road and Christian Road.

No permit was obtained from the Agency prior to the

undertaking of thls subdiv;slon 1nto sites of the subject
property

Lot 27 is an approximately 1,111.12 acre parcel that

contains Resource Management, Hamlet, and Rural Use lands .
and is partially located within the designated Boguet River
Recreational River Area. The three post-1973 single family
dwellings described in Paragraphs 5 and 6 above .are located.
on the Resource: Management portlon of Lot 27 and w1thin the

.designated Recreational River Area.

Respondent is the current owner of Lot. 27, as described.in
a deed recorded in Book 1023, Page 35 in the Essex County

" Clerk’s Office.

. NOW,

Respondent des;res to'resolve this matter by settlement and
agrees to be bound by the terms of this Settlement
Agreement as set forth below.

THEREFORE, THE'AGENCYVAND RESPONDENT Acnzz AS POLLOWS:

By June 15, 2007, Respondent shall submlt an after- the fact 

vpermlt application to the Agency for the construction of

the three post-1973 single: famlly dwelllngs described
above. Respondent shall cooperate in responding to any
Agency request for information related to this after-the-
fact permit application within 30 days unlese otherwise
agreed to by the Agency and Respondent Respondent shall

. have the rights of administrative appeal and judicial

review and all other rights established by law for progect
applicants, except that Respondent shall not challenge
Agency jurisdiction, and Respondent waives the statutory

deadlines for Agency determinations on a complete .

application and a final determination. The Agency makes no -
representation herein as to the approvability of
Respondent's after-the- fact permit appllcatlon

[
.......




498 Page 24 of 71

~ e

e

' By June 15, 2007 Respondent shall pay a civil penalty in

the amount of $10,000 to the State of New York in
resolution of the_v1olatlons noted above.

In the event that Respondent fails to submit its after-the-
fact permit appllcatlon or otherwise comply with the after-
the-fact permit process as set forth in Paragraph 1 above,

Respondent shall pay. an additional civil penalty in the

amount of $10,000 to the State of New York within 30 days

of written notification of such v1olatlon by the Agency.

Payment . of all civil penaltles shall be: transmitted to the
Adirondack Park Agency; Attn: Doug Mlller, Enforcement

.'Officer

Respondent, its successors and assigns shall not undertake
any new land use or development on the subject property,
including the construction of any new principal buildings
or the replacement of any pre-existing principal bulldlngs,
without first obtaining an Agency permit, variarice, or non-
jurisdictional determination. Respondent’s ongoing

_construction of a single family dwelling located to the

south and east of the intersection of Clark Road and ‘Cross
Road is hereby determined to be non- jurisdlctional
provided that the replacement structure is not in excess of
40 feet in height as measured from the hlghest point of the -
structure to the lower of either the original or finished
grade, as this structure replaces a pre-existing single
family dwelling that was ' located in the immediate vicinity
of the dwelling currently under construction. Respondent
shall obtain an Agency permit before continuing the
replacement of this pre-existing single family dwelling if

the dwelllng under construction will be in excess of 40
feet in height.

.Thls settlement is bindlng on Respondent and all present

and future owners of the subject property. . All deeds
conveying all or a portlon of the lands subject to this

settlement shall contaln references to thls Settlement
Agreement ' - |

By June 15 2007, Respondent shall f11e an original copy of

‘this Settlement Agreement in the Essex County Clerk’'s

Office in the same manner as an Agency permit and shall
provide proof of such filing to the Agency.
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‘8. .This'métter shall be &eemed to be finally resolved upon the
© full execution of this Settlement Agreemernt. - '

Dated: _ + 2007
Ray Brook, New York Lo
. . ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

‘'Paul Van Cott .
. : - Enforcement Attorney
'STATE OF NEW YORK ) .~ = ! e T
) ) 8Bu- ‘ ! . . .
COUNTY OF EBBEX ) . S ' :
On. this __. day of : .. in the:year , before me, the undersigned, a Rotary
Public in and for said -State perscnally appeared Paul Van Cott, personally known to me.or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individuals whose names ars. subscribed to .
" the within instrument and acknowledged to we that. thesy executed the same in their capacities, and .
that by.their signsturés:on the instrument, the individuals, or the ‘person upon.behalf of which
the individual acted; executed the instruwment, : ' ' ’ .- -

Nofu-y Public
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‘Public in and for said State perscnally appeared

~ Notary Public

Respondent agrees to the terms set forth in this Settlement

Agreement to resolve the matter of Adirondack Park Agency
File E2007- 041.

By: e :
Lewis Family Farm, Inec.

STATE OF )

! - ) BB:

COUN'!'Y oFr . ' )

onthil___dnyof___'___intheyenr

.. betoro me, the under.igned. a Notazy

.+ personally known to me
or proved to we .on the basis of satisfactory widence to be the 1nd1vid\u1- whose hames are.

subacribed to the within instrument and’ acknowledjed to me that t:h-y executed the same in their
capucities, and that by their signatures on the instrument, the individuall, or'the p.rlon upon

" behalf ot qhich tho :l.ndividual acted, executed thc instrument.

May 11, 2007 Settlement Agreement
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NEW YORK STATE

Adlrondack

parkagency

May 14, 2007

8. B and Barbara Lewis
1213 Whallons Bay Rd.
" Essex, NY 12936

RE: Enforcement File E2007-041
Tax Map Parcel 49.3-2-27

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lewis-

' ‘Please find enclosed proposed. settlement agreement 1ntended to
resolve Agency Enforcement File E2007 041

. The flrst set of violations addressed by this settlement. Ainvolve
two alngle family dwellings. that ' were I cently constructed on
your property and are not located in the immediate vic1n1ty of
any pre-existing dwellings.. Pursuant tp sections 809 (2) (a) and

. 810(2) (d) of the Adirondack Park Agency| Act, any new szngle
family dwelling in a Resource. Management land use area requires

~a permit from.the Agency. In addition,| a permit is required for -

“the construction of ! ‘any single family 4@ elling on Resource
Management lands in a designated Recreakional River Area under
Section 577 of the Agency's. Regulations.. These two dwellings
are therefore in violation of the Agency'’'s laws because no
' permit was sought or obtained for their| construction. -

The enclosed settlement also addresses Lthree subdivision
‘violations associated with your property. Section 802(63) of
the APA Act defines a subdivision as “any division of land into
two 'or more lots, parcel or gites .. for the .purpose of any form
of separate ownership or- occupancy, .and Sections 809(2) (a) and
810(1) (e) of the Act require a permit for any subdivision in a
Resource Management land use area. In addition, Section 577 of
Agency Regulations requires -a permit for the undertaking of any
subdivision of Resource Management lands in a designated
Recreational River Area. Accordlngly, because no permit was

eought or’ obtalned for the- subd1v1slon created by the
l :

P.O. Box 99 « NYS Route 86 * Ray Brook NY 12977 518 891-4050 518 891 -3938 fax * www.state. ny us
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S.B. and Barbara (—\is_ o f—\
May 14, 2007 ' -
Page 2 N S
construction of the two dwellings described above, they are in
violation of the Agency’s subdivision laws. 1In addition, the
construction of & third, proposed replacement single family
dwelling constitutes a subdivision violation, as .the -

. corresponding.pre-existing structure has not yet been removed
-from the property.® .. ' ' '

The enclosed settlement proposes resolution of these violations
through review of the structures under the Agency’s after-the-
fact permit process. . If the agreement is acceptable to you, .
please sign both copies before a notary public and return them
to me by June 8, 2007, .Paul Van Cott will then execute the
agreements on behalf of the Agency and send you one original for
filing in the Eesex County Clerk’s Office.

‘Please feel ﬁfee to call me with any questions. I thank you for
-your anticipated cooperation in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Sarah Reynolds, Esq. ,
Assistant Enforcement Attorney

SHR:PVC:JLQ:mlr

Enclosure: Proposed Settlement Agreement

! sécgion'svo.Bcah)(ay of Adirondack ParkiAgéncy regulations defines a

subdivision into sites as occurring “where one or more new dwelling(s) or
other principal building(s) is to be constructed on a parcel already
containing at least one existing dwelling or other principal building, and
regardless of whether the existing building is proposed:to be removed after
completion of the new building(s).” 1In addition, .Section 573.6(e) of Agency
regulations states that, where an “existing dwelling will not be removed
until after the new dwelling is ‘emplaced or constructed, an Agency permit is
required for the ‘subdivision into sites’ which would result if the
subdivision is a class A or class B regional project as provided: in Section
810 of the Adirondack Park Agency Act.” Pursuant to Section 810(2) (d) of the
Adirondack Park Agency Act, the construction of a single family dwelling in a
Resource Management land use area constitutes a Class B regional project.
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- O"NIXON PEABODY.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Clinton Square
 P.O.Box31051 -
Rochester, New York 14603-1051
(585) 263-1000
Fax: (585) 263-1600

David L. Cook, Esq.
Direct Dial; (585)263-1381.
_E-Mail: @nixonpeabody.com

g R June 12, 2007

_ Sara Reynolds
 Adirondack Park Agency
P.O. Box 99 NYS Route 86
Raybrook, New York 12977

Dear Ms. Reynolds:

Mrs. Lewis and I appreciated the opportunity to meet with you and Mr. Milleron
June 1%. I feel that it would be helpful to provide you a brief summary as you consider the issues
that we discussed. : o :
: . The Lewis family farmstead and home w‘as‘purchas,ed in 1972, ,folldwing a long family
association with the: Adirondacks starting in 1951. The farmis a working farm and was

‘incorporated in 1985 dnd has grown steadily in its fnission to improve the land use methods and
the lives of those who live:in its vicinity. The farm is now one of the largest organic farms in

New York, has become & showcase for the Cornell cooperative extension, and through its
example, now has four neighboring farmers who have become ‘organic as well. - '

_ The farm’s reputation has allowed for both U.S. and inte‘xnational" students and
apprentices to work for academic credit in their agricultural programs and has been approached

by the government of Nepal to host four farmers from that country in order to learn the methods
of sustainable, organic farming. They will arrive in the autumn of 2007. o -

. The Lewis Family Farm has exemplary standards for their lands. They have provided
employment and education to members of the commiunity and are a highly regarded organic farm
in both the local and distant agricultural and environmental communities. In all respects, the- o

" Lewis Family Farm has enhanced and protected the environment, exactly the mission and charge
of the APA. ‘ : : ' '

As Mrs. Lewis indicated, economic viability is a necessity as it is for all agricultural
operations. Given the large capital investments that have gone into the making of this farm,
profitability is crucial for survival. The building of staff homes is one of the last projects to be
undertaken and was to have been completed by early summer.

: Lo
106168112

e e
- \

WWW.NIXONPEABODY.COM
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Sara Reynolds ' | e
June 12,2007

Page 2

The housing project that is the subject of the énforcement action presents anunusual
issue for thie agency:in that it requires an overlapping review of the APA regulations as well as
 the laws and regulations of the New York State Department.of Agriculture and Markets. The
. purpose of the home building project is to provide housing for farm employees and student
interns from afar. Such activities are protected by the Agriculture and Markets law as essential

to agﬁbultme in New York State. .

. The Agliéulm and Markats.LaW provides that it is New York State policy to encourage -

farming to protéct agricultural lands-and bars the administration of laws that restrict agriculture.

There is a long line of cases providing that the denial of farm housing for farm efnployees is an.

* unreasonable restriction on farm operations, contrary to the New York State Agriculture and
- Markets Law Section 305:a(1)(a)- BRI ' o _

The project manager is Mark McKenna, the former farm manager and local resident. In
November ‘06 when Mr. McKenria obtained building permits from the town of Essex, he was .
told by the Code Enforcement Officer that he did not need any further permits in as much as this

- was strictly a farm operation.  Based on'the assurances of the Town of Essex-and these -
representations, Mr. McK ennainitiated construction and did not contact APA. Only some time

_ later after architectural, engineering and foundation ‘work had been completed and house

l . modules purchased, did the Code Enforcement Officer come to the project and inform

Mr. McKenna that perhaps he should contact the APA in order to get 8 further permit. What

initiated this action remains unclear. .
At that time, Mrs. Lewis.and Mr. McKenna voluntarily stopped construction and
contacted the APA with the purpose of supplying the APA with whatever they needed to issue a
further permit. They were then told this was not possible as the whole issue now resided with
" the Enforcement Division. The disposition of this matter has now taken months. The project has
" been on hold, up-front monies spent, tradesmen hired and then told to wait thus compromising
" their schiedules. Further the project manager.continues to be paid. Farm interns have arrived and ’
are Tequired to live off-site in rented housing which may be soon‘sold. What was clearlyan |
~ innocent mistake, if indeed it is & mistake, hais been costly in excess of any fines considered and
" threatens the intern program and thus the overall farm staffing plan for the coming months. The
cost of delay as well as legal fees associated with responding willsurely be in excess of the
~ proposed fines.” : ‘ : ' :

You ackriowlédged at our meeting that the issuance of the permit is not likely to bean -
jssue. Then whyis enforcement taking such a punitive stance? It is easy to rectify failure to
obtain a permit; fill'out the forms and request a permit. The actions of Mrs. Lewis and Mr. '
McKenna were not deliberate in the face of APA regulations they were the restilt of assurances
and representations by the Code Eniforcement Officer to the project manager who was charged
with the permitting process. There is no question that the failure to obtain a permit was a
complete irinocent mistake and was nét the action of Barbara Lewis, but the result of assurances
and representations made by the Code Enforcement Officer to the Project Manager who was
charged with the permitting process. o '

106168112
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. Sara Reynolds 4
June 12,2007 : : .
Page 3 o ' L b

_ It is for these reasons that we request that you reconsider the issuance of the notice of
violation and instruct that the permit be granted immediately so that the housing may be
compléted and Barbara Lewis may continue with farm activities. To penalize this Farm over a

~ ‘permitting issue that may not even be'in its domain and control lacks both merit and discretion.

Because the philosophies of both thie APA and the Lewis Family Farm are aligned they should be.
 partniers in educating others to be good stewards of the land'rather than adversaries in litigation.

. Wehsve been in contact with the Department of Agriculture and Markets and other

farming organizations that view the threatened action'by the APA &s g restraint on farming

_ operations.’ It is certainly not in anyone’s interest to prolong this matter or to litigate. It was for

. that reason we approached you for a meeting in an attempt to deal with this issue quickly and

amicably to the best interests of all. |
We look forward to hearing from you soon so this project may move forward.
Sincerely, ‘
DavidL.Cook
cc: Paul Van Cott |

106168112
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o JiN 2 0207
Junc 19,2007 L
S , - Atlll'-"“ e WIHGY
g Adrrondack Park Ageney S
- Mark Sengenberger, Acting Dtrector Y|
Paul Van Cott, Esq. o . - ' gh“ :
P.O. Box 99, NYS Route 86 S 77

‘Ray Brook NY 12977

'RE:, Lewrs Famrly Farm housmg for farm workers

' Dear Mr Van Cott:

l am fully aware of the drfhculues the Lewis Famlly Farm and Barbara Lewis have

~ encountered with the APA in my ‘altempt to construct housmg for Lewrs l“amrly Farm farm
employees

‘ Itis my hope that this letter wrll help you. understand my role in the project and my
N commumeatrons with mumcrpal officials in The Town of Essex.

In October of 2006, shortly after bemg lnred by Barbara Lewis of Lewrs Famrly Farm to
‘be the Project Manager for the farm housing project, | visited with David Lansing, the-Code
- Enforcement Officer for the Town of Esscx. | provided the Town of Essex with all of the
- drawings and materials necessary to obtain a building permit from The Town of Essex. Mr.
- Lansing advised me that. because the project was for farm housing, 1 would not need an APA

" permit. Based on ‘his assurances and my experience, | proceeded with the project with full
authorrty from The Town of Essex. ' '

“The progect involves modular homes constructcd in Canada and transported to New York
.~ for placement on foundations. We began construction of the foundations and shortly thereafter,

- and completed thiis work by the end of November. At that time.. Mr. Lansing drove out to the
~pro_|ect to say, “You might want to call the APA, because you may need ‘a permit.” So, | went
then and there with David Lansmg to his officé at Town 1lall, where [ contacted a person chosen

by Mr. Lansing at the APA. That gentleman seemed to know, and said that we needed a permrt
from APA before we could get Town of Essex- -approval.

I reported this to Barbara Lewrs. to. whom I report and who is my sole contact on the

- project. We then worked to provide a full package of information to-the APA so the appropriate

* permit could be obtained. T hroughout that process we were advised that there was nothing about -
 the project that would prevent APA approval, however, the permitting officer advised that

becausc of the dlleged violation. he would not be able to act on the pemm unhl the enforcement
division had completed a settlement

As the Project Manager with fuli authonty, and with my experience in constructior issues
“in the Adirondack Park l take full responsrbllrt) for the project and feel that itis completely .
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: mappropnate and heavy handed for the APA toseck a $lO 000 fine from the Lewis Family Farm .

on this.project. From experience, I can assert that this project is of the hlghest quahty andin
compliance with highest levels of qualny in construction-and de51gn In my.years of construction

- within the Adirondack Park, | have seen house afterhouse,- pro;ect after-project that is completed -

with no APA permmmg, mcludmg my own home, and in some cases, with no mumclpal
permitting. Here isa hlgh quality project that involves absolutely no environmental degradation,

‘which, by all accounts, would be fully. approved If there is & violation to be issued, I believe it -

should be to-me, as the Pro_;ect Manager; and | take full responsnhlhty for that. 1stand ready to
meet with you or to diseuss in any way,: any aspect of this projeet. and 1 ask that enforcement :
against the Lewis Farm be terminated and & permit:be issued so that they' may proceed as soon as

- possible with the project. Thxs is the fau' way to proceed. Barbara Lew1s does not deserve this

-trealment | ' o
Smc'eArély, L C/W :
- Mark McKenna R |

 DLC/hjk -

cc: Sara Reynolds

cc: Bob Somers, Manager, Agncultural Protec.tlon Unit. NYS Department of Agncultural and
Markets _ _

~cc: David l quk,:quon Peabody -
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